units, or the repair, improvement, or reimprovement thereof, to be used by another as a residence when the 

cost of the undertaking exceeds ten thousand dollars ($10,000). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the term 

includes a residential roofer when the cost of the undertaking exceeds two thousand five hundred dollars 

($2,500). Nothing herein shall prevent any person from performing these acts on his or her own residence 

or on his or her other real estate holdings. Anyone who engages or offers to engage in any acts described 

in this subdivision, through advertising or otherwise, shall be deemed to have engaged in the business of